



Partner Jet Corp.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended February 28, 2018 and February 28, 2017

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted.

These Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements have not been audited or reviewed by the Company's external auditor.

2450 Derry Road East, Hangar 9, Mississauga, ON, L5S 1B2 Tel: 905-676-0092 Fax: 905-676-0192 www.partnerjet.com

Partner Jet Corp.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position

	February 28 2018	November 30 2017
Assets		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 823,866	\$ 1,194,774
Short-term investments	19,196	19,258
Trade and other receivables (note 7)	4,504,519	3,872,166
Prepaid expenses (note 7)	24,461	109,601
	5,372,042	5,195,799
Property, plant and equipment (note 5)	26,945	28,525
Total Assets	\$ 5,398,987	\$ 5,224,324
Liabilities		
Current		
Trade payables and accrued liabilities (note 7)	\$ 2,436,993	\$ 2,391,461
Income taxes payable	63,787	94,187
Unearned revenues	293,121	310,507
	2,793,901	2,796,155
Total Liabilities	2,793,901	2,796,155
Shareholders' Equity		
Share capital (note 6)	1,102,694	1,102,694
Contributed surplus (note 6)	135,060	135,060
Retained earnings	1,367,332	1,190,415
Total Shareholders' Equity	2,605,086	2,428,169
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	\$ 5,398,987	\$ 5,224,324
Commitments (note 8)		

Approved on behalf of the Board:

"Richard Gage"

Director

"Tom Johnson"

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Partner Jet Corp.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income

	Three months ended	
	February 28	February 28
	2018	2017
Revenue		
Aircraft Management (note 7)	\$ 1,756,707	\$ 1,940,870
Charter activities	1,196,318	831,602
Maintenance (note 7)	509,075	548,194
	3,462,100	3,320,666
Expenses – Aircraft Operations		
Aircraft operating costs (note 7)	1,485,549	1,663,909
Charter activities (note 7)	1,042,953	746,912
Maintenance (note 7)	503,159	536,200
	3,031,661	2,947,021
	430,439	373,645
Expenses – General Operations		
Amortization	1,580	2,056
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	7,549	(5,630)
General and administrative (note 7)	180,606	160,855
	189,735	157,281
Net income before income taxes	240,704	216,364
Income taxes	63,787	57,337
Net and comprehensive income	\$ 176,917	\$ 159,027
Earnings per share – basic (note 9)	\$ 0.0195	\$ 0.0175
Earnings per share – fully diluted (note 9)	\$ 0.0195	\$ 0.0175

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Partner Jet Corp.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity

	Share Capital	Contributed Surplus - Stock Options	Contributed Surplus - Cancelled Stock Options	Retained Earnings	Total Shareholder's Equity
Balance, November 30, 2017 (Note 6)	\$ 1,102,694	\$ 92,500	\$ 42,560	\$ 1,190,415	\$ 2,428,169
Net income	-	-	-	176,917	176,917
Stock-based compensation	-	-	-	-	-
Balance, February 28, 2018 (Note 6)	\$ 1,102,694	\$ 92,500	\$ 42,560	\$ 1,367,332	\$ 2,605,086
Balance, November 30, 2016 (Note 6)	\$ 1,102,694	\$ 92,500	\$ 42,560	\$ 651,802	\$ 1,889,556
Net income	-	-	-	159,027	159,027
Stock-based compensation	-	-	-	-	-
Balance, February 28, 2017 (Note 6)	\$ 1,102,694	\$ 92,500	\$ 42,560	\$ 810,829	\$ 2,048,583

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Partner Jet Corp.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows

		Three months ended	
		February 28	February 28
		2018	2017
Operating Activities			
Net and comprehensive income for the period	\$	176,917	\$ 159,027
Non-cash items:			
Amortization		1,580	2,056
Unrealized loss (gain) on short-term investments		62	(347)
		<u>178,559</u>	<u>160,736</u>
Changes in non-cash working capital balances:			
Trade and other receivables		(632,353)	(708,835)
Prepaid expenses		85,140	(7,958)
Trade payables and accrued liabilities		45,532	162,785
Income taxes payable		(30,400)	40,103
Unearned revenues		(17,386)	-
		<u>(370,908)</u>	<u>(353,169)</u>
Cash provided by (used in) operating activities		<u>(370,908)</u>	<u>(353,169)</u>
Increase (decrease) in cash		<u>(370,908)</u>	<u>(353,169)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning		<u>1,194,774</u>	<u>949,001</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, ending	\$	<u>823,866</u>	\$ 333,748
Comprised of:			
Cash	\$	805,780	\$ 315,815
Cash equivalents	\$	18,086	\$ 17,933
Total:	\$	<u>823,866</u>	\$ 333,748

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Partner Jet Corp.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
For the three months ended February 28, 2018 and February 28, 2017

1. Nature of Business

Partner Jet Corp. (the "Company") through its subsidiary carries on the business of a full service flight management and aircraft sales company capable of operating a wide range of corporate aircraft. The Company's major source of revenue is generated through operating contracts, which cover the piloting and operation of aircraft, and through aircraft maintenance contracts. The Company was incorporated under the laws of Ontario on December 17, 1987 and the registered address of the Company is 2450 Derry Road East, Hangar 9, Mississauga, Ontario, L5S 1B2. Its shares are currently listed for trading on the TSX Venture Exchange (TSX-V) under the symbol "PJT".

2. Statement of Compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company, approved by the Board of Directors on April 19, 2018, have been prepared consistently in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and their interpretations adopted by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS applicable to the preparation of financial statements, including IAS 34.

The notes present in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements include only significant event and transactions and do not include all matters normally disclosed in the Company's annual audited financial statements, and are therefore referred to as condensed.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended November 30, 2017.

3. Summary of Accounting Policies

a. Basis of preparation

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars and have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for financial instruments measured at fair value through profit and loss. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for assets.

These financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entity controlled by the Company (its subsidiary). Control is achieved where the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the financial statements from the date the control commences until the date control ceases.

All intra-company balances and transactions are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

These financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Partner Jet Inc.

b. Revenue recognition

The Company earns the majority of its revenue from aircraft operating contracts, aircraft maintenance and charter revenue from charter of third party aircraft.

Partner Jet Corp.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
For the three months ended February 28, 2018 and February 28, 2017

3. Summary of Accounting Policies (Continued)

b. Revenue recognition (continued)

Revenue is recognized as follows:

- i) Revenue from aircraft operating contracts and aircraft management fees is recognized on a monthly basis in accordance with the client operating contracts.
- ii) Revenue from aircraft maintenance is recognized monthly based on the work performed to date.
- iii) Revenue from aircraft charter is recognized at the completion of each charter flight.
- iv) Unearned revenue arises from fees for aircraft management, charters and aircraft maintenance billed in advance of the period in which the service is provided.

Revenue is only recognized to the extent that evidence of an arrangement exists, collection is reasonably certain, the sales price is fixed or determinable and title and risk have passed to the customer and the cost of sales is readily determinable.

c. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term guaranteed investment certificates, which are carried at the lower of cost and fair value. These cash equivalents are highly liquid and mature within a 90-day period from the date of purchase.

d. Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Costs include expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition and bringing the asset to the location and condition for its intended use. Depreciation is recognized so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets less their residual values over their useful lives using the following methods and annual rates:

Computer equipment	30% declining balance basis
Computer software	100% declining balance basis
Equipment and furniture	20% declining balance basis
Vehicles	30% declining balance basis
Leasehold improvements	Straight line basis over the lesser of useful life or lease term

The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimates accounted for on a prospective basis. An item of property, plant and equipment is de-recognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in profit or loss.

Partner Jet Corp.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
For the three months ended February 28, 2018 and February 28, 2017

3. Summary of Accounting Policies (Continued)

d. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Property and equipment are grouped into cash generating units (CGU) and reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of the CGU may not be recoverable.

e. Income taxes

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible. The Company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognized using the liability method, with respect to temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits, and deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that future tax profits will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized. Any such reduction will be reversed to the extent that it becomes probable that sufficient taxable income will be provided.

f. Foreign currency translation

In preparing the financial statements of each individual group entity, transactions in currencies other than the entity's functional currency (foreign currencies) are recognized at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated. Management has determined that the functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is the Canadian dollar.

Partner Jet Corp.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
For the three months ended February 28, 2018 and February 28, 2017

3. Summary of Accounting Policies (Continued)

g. Share-based payment arrangements

Equity-settled share-based payments to employees and others providing similar services are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments at the grant date. The fair value of equity-settled share-based transactions was determined using the Black-Scholes Model.

The fair value determined at the grant date of the equity-settled share-based payments is expensed on a straight-line basis over the vesting period, based on the Company's estimate of equity instruments that will eventually vest, with a corresponding increase in equity (equity-settled employee benefits reserve). At the end of each reporting period, the Company revises its estimate of the number of equity instruments expected to vest. The impact of the revision of the original estimates, if any, is recognized in profit or loss such that the cumulative expense reflects the revised estimate, with a corresponding adjustment to the equity-settled employee benefits reserve.

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions with parties other than employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received, except where that fair value cannot be estimated reliably, in which case they are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted, measured at the date the entity obtains the goods or the counterparty renders the service.

h. Leases

The Company uses assets made available under lease contracts. Lease contracts are recognized based on the substance of the agreement rather than the legal form to determine their classification as finance leases or operating leases.

Finance leases

Lease agreements that effectively transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the leased assets to the Company are classified as finance leases. Assets held under finance leases are initially recognized at their fair value or, if lower, at amounts equal to the present value of the minimum lease payments, each determined at the inception of the lease. The corresponding liability is included in the balance sheet as a finance lease obligation. Lease payments are apportioned between finance charges and reduction of the lease obligation so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.

Finance leased assets are reported under the relevant asset categories, with recognition of a corresponding financial liability. They are depreciated on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives.

Operating leases

Lease agreements that do not meet the recognition criteria of a finance lease are classified and recognized as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases are charged to income on a straight-line basis over the term of the related lease agreement.

Partner Jet Corp.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
For the three months ended February 28, 2018 and February 28, 2017

3. Summary of Accounting Policies (Continued)

i. Impairment of tangible assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Where a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset or cash-generating unit is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit and loss.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset or cash-generating unit is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount. However, the increased carrying amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset or cash-generating unit in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

j. Equity

The Company's equity comprises the proceeds received for its issued common shares less any costs of issuance, contributed surplus arising from the fair value of the stock options granted and its net and comprehensive profit/loss since incorporation.

k. Financial instruments

Financial Assets:

From time-to-time, the Company may have the following non-derivative financial assets: financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, available-for-sale financial assets, held to maturity financial assets, loans and receivables and other financial liabilities. Management determines the appropriate classification upon initial recognition. All financial instruments are recognized initially at fair value.

Partner Jet Corp.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
For the three months ended February 28, 2018 and February 28, 2017

3. Summary of Accounting Policies (Continued)

k. Financial Instruments (continued)

Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss:

Financial assets are designated at fair value through profit or loss if the Company manages such investments and makes purchase and sale decisions based on their fair value in accordance with the Company's documented risk management or investment strategy. Upon initial recognition, attributable transaction costs are recognized in profit or loss when incurred. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value, and changes therein are recognized in profit or loss. The Company's cash and cash equivalents and short term investment are designated as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. The Company has selected these classifications as they better reflect management's investment intentions.

Available-for-Sale Financial Assets:

Any investments in equity securities and certain debt securities are classified as available-for-sale financial assets. If the fair value of an available-for-sale financial asset declines below the carrying amount, qualitative and quantitative assessments of whether the impairment is either significant or prolonged are undertaken. When an available-for-sale asset is assessed to be impaired, an amount comprising the difference between its cost and its current fair value, less any impairment loss previously recognized in profit or loss, is transferred from equity to profit or loss, or charged directly to profit or loss. Impairment reversals in respect of equity instruments classified as available-for-sale are not recognized in profit or loss until realized. The Company has not designated any financial assets as available for sale.

Loans and Receivables:

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. The Company's loans and receivables comprise of trade and other receivables, and are included in current assets due to their short-term nature. Loans and receivables are initially recognized at the amount expected to be received, less, when material, a discount to reduce the loans and receivables to fair value, and subsequently measured at amortized cost.

Held-to-Maturity Financial Assets:

If the Company has the positive intent and ability to hold debt securities to maturity, then such financial assets are classified as held-to-maturity. Held-to-maturity financial assets are initially recognized at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition held-to-maturity financial assets are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses. The Company has not designated any financial assets under this category.

Partner Jet Corp.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
For the three months ended February 28, 2018 and February 28, 2017

3. Summary of Accounting Policies (Continued)

k. Financial Instruments (continued)

Classification

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the consolidated statements of financial position are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- [i] Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities;
- [ii] Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability directly or indirectly; and
- [iii] Level 3 - Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The Company's only financial instruments that are at fair value are cash and cash equivalents and short term investments. Cash and cash equivalents are categorized at Level 2 and short term investment are categorized as Level 1.

De-recognition

The Company derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or when it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial assets are transferred. Any interest in transferred financial assets that is created or retained by the Company is recognized as a separate asset or liability. The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled or expire.

Dividend income on investments in equity instruments at FVTPL is recognised in profit or loss when the Company's right to receive the dividends is established in accordance with IAS 18, *Revenue*, and is included in the net gain or loss described above.

l. Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows.

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognized as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

Partner Jet Corp.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
For the three months ended February 28, 2018 and February 28, 2017

3. Summary of Accounting Policies (Continued)

I. Provisions (continued)

Onerous Contracts: A provision for onerous contracts would be recognized when the expected benefits to be derived by the Company from a contract are lower than the unavoidable cost of meeting its obligations under the contract. The provision would be measured at the present value of the lower of the expected cost of terminating the contract and the expected net cost of continuing with the contract. Before a provision is established, the Company would recognize any impairment loss on the assets associated with the contract.

m. Accounting judgments and estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates.

Estimates are based on a number of factors, including historical experience, current events and actions that the Company may undertake in the future, and other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. By their nature, these estimates are subject to measurement uncertainty. Key areas of estimation, where management has made subjective judgments, often as a result of matters that are inherently uncertain, are the allowance for doubtful accounts, valuation of deferred income taxes, useful lives and amortization of depreciable assets, measurement of share-based compensation plan and provisions. Significant changes in assumptions could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and revenues and expenses.

n. Earnings per share

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings or loss per share (EPS) data for its common shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year, adjusted for its own shares held. Diluted EPS is determined by the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding, for the effects of all dilutive potential common shares adjusted for its own shares held.

o. New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

Certain new standards, amendments to existing standards, and interpretations were issued by the International Accounting Standard Board ("IASB") that are mandatory but not yet effective for the current reporting period, and therefore have not been applied in preparing these consolidated financial statements. The following standards may that have a material impact on future consolidated financial statements of the Company:

	Effective for periods starting on or after
IFRS 9 <i>Financial Instruments</i>	January 1, 2018
IFRS 15 <i>Revenue</i>	January 1, 2018
IFRS 7 <i>Financial Instruments Disclosure</i>	January 1, 2018

Partner Jet Corp.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
For the three months ended February 28, 2018 and February 28, 2017

3. Summary of Accounting Policies (Continued)

o. New standards and interpretations not yet adopted (continued)

IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*, and applies to classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities. This is a three-phase project with the objective of improving and simplifying the reporting for financial instruments. In subsequent phases, the IASB will address hedge accounting and impairment of financial assets. The adoption of the first phase of IFRS 9 may have an impact on the classification and measurement of financial assets, but will potentially have no impact on classification and measurement of financial liabilities. The Company will quantify the impact in conjunction with the other phases when issued.

IFRS 15 establishes principles for reporting the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity's contracts with customers. It provides a single model for an entity to recognize revenue in order to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods and services. IFRS 15 supersedes the following standards: IAS 11 *Construction Contracts*, IAS 18 *Revenue*, IFRIC 13 *Customer Loyalty Programs*, IFRIC 15 *Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate*, IFRIC 18 *Transfers of Assets from Customers* and SIC-31 *Revenue-Barter Transactions involving Advertising Services*. The Company will quantify the impact in conjunction with the other phases when issued.

IFRS 7 was amended in September 2014 to clarify whether a servicing contract is continuing involvement in a transferred asset for purposes of determining the disclosures required. IFRS 7 was also amended to clarify that the additional disclosures relating to offsetting are not specifically required for interim periods unless required by IAS 34.

The Company is in the process of determining the extent of the impact of these standards on its consolidated financial statements.

4. Capital Structure

The capital structure of the Company consists principally of cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments and shareholders' equity comprised of retained earnings and share capital. The Company's strategy is to minimize the use of debt financing to fund growth and manage its capital structure in light of economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. The Company's primary uses of capital are to finance non-cash working capital requirements and capital expenditures, which are currently funded from its internally generated cash flows. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements and does not presently utilize any quantitative measures to monitor its capital. The Company's objectives in managing capital are to ensure sufficient liquidity to pursue its strategy of growth and to deploy capital to provide an appropriate return on investment to its shareholders.

Partner Jet Corp.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
For the three months ended February 28, 2018 and February 28, 2017

4. Capital Structure (Continued)

Relevant factors impacting the Company's capital structure are as follows:

	February 28 2018	November 30 2017
Cash and cash equivalents	\$823,866	\$1,194,774
Short-term Investments	\$19,196	\$19,258
Share capital	\$1,102,694	\$1,102,694
Contributed surplus	\$135,060	\$135,060
Retained earnings	\$1,367,332	\$1,190,415
Total equity	\$2,605,086	\$2,428,169

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments in light of economic conditions and the risk characteristics of underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may purchase shares for cancellation, issue new shares, issue new debt or issue new debt to replace existing debt with different characteristics.

5. Property, Plant and Equipment

Cost	Balance, November 30, 2017	Additions	Disposals	Balance, February 28, 2018
Leasehold Improvements	\$73,138			\$73,138
Computer Equipment	261,701			261,701
Computer Software	63,063			63,063
Equipment and Furniture	217,836			217,836
Vehicles	7,155			7,155
	\$622,893	\$0	\$0	\$622,893
Accumulated Depreciation	Balance, November 30, 2017	Additions	Disposals	Balance, February 28, 2018
Leasehold Improvements	\$73,138			\$73,138
Computer Equipment	255,581	459		256,040
Computer Software	63,063			63,063
Equipment and Furniture	195,431	1,121		196,552
Vehicles	7,155			7,155
	\$594,368	\$1,580	\$0	\$595,948
Carrying Value	\$28,525			\$26,945

Partner Jet Corp.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
For the three months ended February 28, 2018 and February 28, 2017

5. Property, Plant and Equipment (Continued)

Cost	Balance, November 30, 2016	Additions	Disposals	Balance, February 28, 2017
Leasehold Improvements	\$73,138			\$73,138
Computer Equipment	261,701			261,701
Computer Software	63,063			63,063
Equipment and Furniture	217,836			217,836
Vehicles	7,155			7,155
	\$622,893	\$0	\$0	\$622,893
Accumulated Depreciation	Balance, November 30, 2016	Additions	Disposals	Balance, February 28, 2017
Leasehold Improvements	\$73,138			\$73,138
Computer Equipment	252,958	656		253,614
Computer Software	63,063			63,063
Equipment and Furniture	189,830	1,400		191,230
Vehicles	7,155			7,155
	\$586,144	\$2,056	\$0	\$588,200
Carrying Value	\$36,749			\$34,693

6. Share Capital

Authorized:

Unlimited number of Class B preference shares, redeemable,
non-participating and entitled to one vote per share
Unlimited number of Class C preference shares, issuable
in series, and entitled to one vote per share
Unlimited number of common shares

Stated:

9,078,774 common shares

			\$	1,102,694
		Number		Amount
Balance as at February 28, 2018 and November 30, 2017	9,078,774	\$		1,102,694

Partner Jet Corp.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
For the three months ended February 28, 2018 and February 28, 2017

6. Share Capital (Continued)

The Company has an incentive stock option plan in place for its directors, officers, employees and consultants. Options may be granted for a period not exceeding five years at an option price not less than the market price of the shares at the time the option is granted subject to a minimum price of \$0.10. The maximum number of common shares which may be set aside for issuance under the plan is 907,877. From time to time, such number may be increased subject to approval of the shareholders of the Company. The maximum number of common shares that may be reserved for issuance to any one person under the plan is 5% (2% with respect to consultants) of the common shares outstanding at the time of the grant, less the number of shares reserved for issuance to such person.

Summary of stock option activity:

	Number of	Feb 28, 2018	Number of	Nov 30, 2017
	Options	Weighted average Exercise price	Options	Weighted average Exercise price
Balance, beginning of period	250,000	\$ 0.40	250,000	\$ 0.40
Granted	0	\$ 0.00	0	\$ 0.00
Exercised	0	\$ 0.00	0	\$ 0.00
Cancelled	0	\$ 0.00	0	\$ 0.00
Balance, end of period	250,000	\$ 0.40	250,000	\$ 0.40

7. Related Party Transactions

Related parties include members of the Board of Directors, shareholders and enterprises which are controlled by these individuals.

The following summarizes the Company's related party transactions for the three months ended:

	February 28 2018	February 28 2017
Aircraft management revenues:		
Revenue from a company controlled by a Director	\$107,914	\$175,543
Aircraft operating expenses:		
Purchases from companies controlled by a Director	\$353,054	\$401,034
Charter expenses:		
Purchases from companies controlled by a Director	\$234,861	\$163,582
Maintenance expenses:		
Purchases from a company controlled by a Director	\$503,159	\$536,200
General and administrative expenses:		
Directors fees and related director expenses	\$10,750	\$2,250
Administrative services from a company controlled by a Director	\$57,000	\$57,000
Office expenses paid by companies controlled by a Director	\$2,941	\$2,303

Partner Jet Corp.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
For the three months ended February 28, 2018 and February 28, 2017

7. Related Party Transactions (Continued)

The remuneration of key management personnel during the periods were as follows:

	Three months ended	
	February 28, 2018	February 28, 2017
Short-term benefits	\$22,500	\$22,500
Total remuneration	\$22,500	\$22,500

The following summarizes the Company's receivables and payables from related parties as at:

	February 28		November 30	
	2018		2017	
Trade and other receivables:				
Receivable from companies controlled by a Director	\$	1,550,150	\$	1,428,206
Prepayments:				
Prepaid to a company controlled by a Director	\$	-	\$	37,956
Trade payables and accrued liabilities:				
Payable to companies controlled by a Director	\$	1,808,602	\$	1,943,809
Payable to Directors	\$	10,750	\$	-

These transactions were in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

8. Commitments

The Company's subsidiary is committed to the following minimum payments under operating leases for office and aircraft hangar space:

	Minimum Payments
2018	\$ 300,741
Total	\$ 300,741

Partner Jet Corp.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
For the three months ended February 28, 2018 and February 28, 2017

9. Basic and Fully Diluted Earnings per Share

The following table sets forth the calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share:

	Three months ended	
	February 28	February 28
	2018	2017
Basic earnings available to common shareholders	\$ 176,917	\$ 159,027
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding basic	9,078,774	9,078,774
Basic earnings per share	\$ 0.0195	\$ 0.0175
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	9,078,774	9,078,774
Assumed exercise of outstanding dilutive options	250,000	250,000
Shares purchased from proceeds of assumed exercise options	(384,615)	(465,116)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - diluted	8,944,159	8,863,658
Diluted earnings per share	\$ 0.0195	\$ 0.0175

The effects of the stock options for the three months ended February 28, 2018 and February 28, 2017 have been excluded from the calculations of diluted earnings per share as it would be anti-dilutive.

10. Financial Instruments and Risk Management

Financial Assets and Liabilities

The Company has classified cash and cash equivalents and short term investments as fair value through profit or loss. Trade and other receivables are classified as loans and receivables, and measured at amortized cost. Trade payables and accrued liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities, and measured at amortized cost (note 3k).

The carrying values and fair values of financial assets and liabilities as at February 28, 2018 and November 30, 2017 are summarized as follows:

Fair Values

The carrying values of the Company's financial instruments comprising of cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, trade and other receivables, and trade payables and accrued liabilities approximate the fair value due to their short-term maturity.

Partner Jet Corp.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
For the three months ended February 28, 2018 and February 28, 2017

10. Financial Instruments and Risk Factors (Continued)

Risk Management

The Company is exposed to risks that arise from its use of financial instruments. The Company's financial instruments comprise of cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, trade and other receivables, and trade payables and accrued liabilities. Disclosures relating to exposure to risks, in particular credit risk, foreign currency risk, concentration risk, market risk and liquidity risk are provided below.

a) Credit Risk

Financial instruments, which potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risk, comprise primarily of cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables. The maximum exposure to credit risk of these items is the carrying amount as reported on the financial statements. Cash and cash equivalents are maintained at a major Canadian financial institution. Deposits held with banks may exceed the amount of insurance provided on such deposits. Generally, these deposits may be redeemed upon demand and are maintained with financial institutions of reputable credit and therefore bear minimal risk. Credit risk on trade and other receivables is minimized as a result of the constant review and evaluation of the account balances. The Company also maintains an allowance for credit losses at an estimated amount, allocating sufficient protection against losses resulting from collecting less than full payments from its receivables. There is no indication, as at this dates, that the debtors will not meet their obligations, except as has been provided for as bad debts during the reporting periods. The Company manages its credit risk relating to its trade receivables through credit approval and monitoring procedures, including senior management prior approval of all sales. Such approvals are based on trade information, payment history, credit rating and financial analysis, where possible.

b) Foreign Currency Risk

The Company is exposed to currency risk as certain of its operating activities are transacted in US dollars, resulting in the holding of related financial instruments in US dollars. At the statement date, the Company had financial instruments denominated in US currency as shown below. Management has not deemed it necessary to use derivative financial instruments to reduce exposure to foreign exchange risk.

In US dollars	February 28 2018	November 30 2017
Cash	\$4,775	\$13,817
Trade and other receivables	133,236	172,277
Trade payable and accrued liabilities	(373,628)	(383,787)
Net US dollar assets (liabilities)	(\$235,617)	(\$197,693)

The amounts were translated at the US dollar / Canadian dollar exchange rate of 1.2809 as at February 28, 2018 (1.2888 as at November 30, 2017).

Partner Jet Corp.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
For the three months ended February 28, 2018 and February 28, 2017

10. Financial Instruments and Risk Factors (Continued)

Risk Management (continued)

c) Concentration Risk

The Company is exposed to customer concentration risk as the Company's ability to continue its operations depends heavily on the retention of the existing contracts with independent corporations for the care, custody and control of their aircraft. The Company mitigates these risks and uncertainties by focusing its sales energies on securing additional customer contracts and exploring for new related revenue streams.

d) Market Risk

The Company's investments are exposed to market risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the investments. The Company manages market risk through diversification and investing only in blue-chip equities with a history of stable return listed on various public stock exchanges. Senior management reviews the equity portfolio on a regular basis.

e) Liquidity Risk

The Company is exposed to liquidity risk to the extent that it is required to meet its financial obligations as these become due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it has sufficient cash and other current financial assets to meet its obligations when due, without incurring unacceptable losses or damage to the Company's reputation. Management forecasts cash flows to identify financing requirements. These requirements are then addressed through a combination of cash management and access to additional capital.

f) Sensitivity Analysis

Based on management's knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Company believes that a 10% movement in interest rates and foreign exchange rates that may reasonably be expected to occur over the next twelve month period will not have a significant impact on the Company.